LEGAL NOTICE

Notice of Public Hearing of Preliminary Budget for the Town Of Minerva, Essex County, New York for the Year 2025

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the preliminary budget of the Town of Minerva, Essex County, New York, for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2025, has been completed and filed in the Town Clerk's office at the Town Hall, where it is available for inspection by any interested person Monday through Friday, 8:30 AM – 4:00 PM.

FURTHER NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Town Board will meet and review said preliminary budget and hold a public hearing thereon at 6:30 PM, E.S.T. on **Thursday, November 7, 2024** at the Town Hall, Minerva, New York, and that at such time and place any person may be heard in favor of or against the Preliminary Budget as complied, for or against any item or items therein contained.

AND FURTHER NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that pursuant to Real Property Tax Law Section 495, the exemption report that shows total assessed value on the final assessment roll which shows how much of the total assessed value on the final assessment roll used in the budget process is exempt from taxation is on file with the Preliminary 2025 Budget.

AND FURTHER NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, at the Public Hearing, all persons interested in the Preliminary Budget will be heard concerning same.

AND FURTHER NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to Section 108 of the Town Law, that the following are the proposed yearly salaries of the Town Officers:

Town Supervisor	\$45,184.00
Justice of the Peace ((\$12,021 + Clerk \$5,292)	\$17,313.00
Council member (4 at \$4,864)	\$19,456.00
Highway Superintendent	\$65,672.00
Tax Collector	\$ 6,913.00
Town Clerk	\$11,977.00

BY ORDER OF:

Theresa Fish, Minerva Town Clerk